ORDINANCE NO. C.S.-___760

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED ZONES ON VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 11.04.020 (25 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection Y (La Grange Road) and Subsection Z (Arnold Road) to read as follows:

- "Y. La Grange Road. On La Grange Road from its intersection with La Grange Road south to its end.
- "Z. Arnold Road. On Arnold Road from its intersection with Powell Road south to its intersection with Zeering Road.

Section 2. Section 11.04.060 (45 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection 126 (Whitmore Avenue), Subsection 127 (Leckron Road), Subsection 128 (Sonora Road), Subsection 129 (Kennedy Road), and Subsection 130 (Grayson Road) to read as follows:

- "126. Whitmore Avenue. On Whitmore Avenue from its intersection thereof with Mountain View Road east to the corporate limits of the City of Hughson.
- "127. Leckron Road Avenue. On Leckron Road from its intersection thereof with McClure Road east to its intersection with Codoni Road.
- "128. Sonora Road. On Sonora Road from its intersection thereof with Kennedy Road east to its intersection with State Highway 120.
- "129. Kennedy Road. On Kennedy Road from its intersection thereof with State

 Highway 120 east to its intersection with Sonora Road.

Ordinance No. C.S. 760
An Ordinance Establishing Speed Zones on Various County Roads
Page 2

- "130. Grayson Road. On Grayson Road from a point 500 feet west of its intersection with River Road east to a point 800 feet east of its intersection with Cox Road.
- **Section 3.** Section 11.04.030 (30 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection R (Cemetery Road) to read as follows:
 - "R. Cemetery Road. On Cemetery Road from its intersection with Frymire Road east to its intersection with Sonora Road.
- **Section 4.** Section 11.04.040 (35 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection 100 (Sonora Road) to read as follows:
 - "100. Sonora Road. On Sonora Road from its intersection with Cemetery Road north to its intersection with Schell Road.

NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

Ordinance No. C.S. 760
An Ordinance Establishing Speed Zones on Various County Roads
Page 3



Pat Paul
Chair of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Stanislaus,
State of California

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL H. KRAUSNICK County Counsel

John P. Doering

Deputy County Counsel

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue thereof on the following dates, to wit:

MAY 19, 2001

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at MODESTO, California on

MAY 19, 2001

Mannal Bours
(Signature)

ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 760 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED ZONES ON VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS AS

FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 11.04.020 (25 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection Y (La Grange Road) and Subsection Z (Arnold Road) to read as follows: 'Y. La Grange Road. On La Grange Road from its intersection with La Grange Road south to its

'Z. Arnold Road. On Arnold Road from its inter-section with Powell Road south to its intersec-tion with Zeering Road.

Section 2. Section 11.04.060 (45 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection 126 (Whitmore Avenue), Subsection 127 (Leckron Road), Subsection 128 (Sonora Road), Subsection 129 (Kennedy Road), and Subsection 130 (Grayson Road) to read as follows;

126. Whitmore Avenue. On Whitmore Avenue from its intersection thereof with Mountain View Road east to the corporate limits of the City of Hughson.
127. Leckron Road Avenue. On Leckron Road

from its intersection thereof with McClure Road east to its intersection with Codoni Road.

128. Sonora Road. On Sonora Road from its intersection thereof with Kennedy Road east to its intersection with State Highway 120.

129. Kennedy Road. On Kennedy Road from its intersection thereof with State Highway 120 east to its intersection with Sonora Road.

130. Grayson Road. On Grayson Road from a point 500 feet west of its intersection with River Road east to a point 800 feet eost of its Intersection with Cox Road. Section 3. Section 11.04.030 (30 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection R (Cemetery Road) to read as follows:

'R. Cemetery Road. On Cemetery Road from its intersection with Frymire Road east to its Inter-

section with Sonora Road

Section 4. Section 11.04.040 (35 miles-per-hour) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended ta add Subsectian 100 (Sonora Road) to read as follows: '190. Sonora Raad. On Sonora Road fram its

intersection with Cemetery Road north to its intersection with Schell Road.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect 30

days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Madesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California. Upon motion of Supervisor Blom, seconded by Supervisor Caruso, the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Boord of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 8th day of Moy, 2001, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors: Mayfield, Blom, Simon, Caruso, and Chair Paul NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None Pat Paul Chair of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus,

State of California ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN,

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California By: Lillie Farriester
Assistant Clerk of the Board
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL H. KRAUSNICK County Counsel By: John P. Doering Deputy County Counsel May 19, 2001

5-8-01*A-5 -10 HILL 10